within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 as amended or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from the date hereunder, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

Dated 27th June 1975.

John Simmons, County Solicitor.

County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset.

(486)

# DORSET COUNTY COUNCIL

#### The County of Dorset (Holdenhurst Road, Bournemouth) (One-Way Street) Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that on 23rd June 1975 the Dorset County Council made an Order under section 1 (1), (2), (3) and 84D (1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968 and Schedule 19 to the Local Government Act 1972. The effect of this Order which comes into operation on 27th Lore 1975 will be a section on the section of the transport Act 1978.

27th June 1975 will be:

- (i) The County Borough of Bournemouth (Hayes Avenue, Holdenhurst Road and Queen's Park South Drive) (Prohibition of Entry) Order 1965 is revoked;
- (ii) all vehicles will be prohibited from proceeding on that length of Holdenhurst Road to be incorporated in the enlarged Queens Park Roundabout in other than a north-easterly to south-westerly direction.

A copy of the Order and a plan showing the length of road affected are available for inspection during normal office hours at:

- (i) Transportation and Engineering Department, County
- Hall, Dorchester, Dorset ; (ii) Bournemouth Borough Council, Town Hall, Bournemouth, Dorset.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regula-tion Act 1967 as amended or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from the date hereunder, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

Dated 27th June 1975.

Country Hall

John Simmons, County Solicitor.

Dorchester, Dorset.	(487)
	• •

## DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

## **ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT. 1967**

The County of Durham (Ritson Street, Stanley) (Experi-mental Prohibition of Waiting) Order, 1975

Notice is hereby given that the Durham County Council propose to make an Order under section 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, Schedule 19 to the Local Government Act, 1972, and Schedule 6 to the Road Traffic Act, 1974.

When the Order comes into effect no one will be permitted to allow a vehicle to wait at any time in that length of Ritson Street at Stanley in the Derwentside District from its junction with the new access road to the Stanley By-pass for a distance of 60 metres in a north-easterly direction for a period of six months.

Exemptions in the Order will permit waiting for the purposes of :-

- (a) picking up and setting down passengers ;
- (b) to enable goods to be loaded on to or unloaded from the vehicle;
- (c) building operations or demolitions;
- (d) the maintenance of the roads and the removal of obstructions; (e) the supply of gas, water or electricity; (f) the collection or delivery of postal packets;

- (g) invalid carriages ; (h) Police, Fire Brigade and Ambulance vehicles.

Full details of these proposals are in the draft. Order which together with a map showing the affected road and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be examined at:

- The County Hall, Durham (First Floor, Room 24): Monday to Thursday, 8.30 a.m. to 5 p.m., Friday, 8.30 a.m. to 4.30 p.m.
- The Branch Library, High Street, Stanley: Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday, 10 a.m. to 7 p.m. Wednesday 10 a.m. to 12.30 p.m. Saturday 9 a.m. to 4 p.m.
- Chief Technical Officer, Derwentside District Council, Council Offices, Front Street, Stanley: Monday to Friday, 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m.

If you wish to object to the proposed Order you should send the grounds for your objection in writing to the undersigned by 21st July 1975.

J. Procter, Chief Executive and Clerk. County Hall.

Durham. 27th June 1975.

(771)

### DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

The County of Durham (40 m.p.h. Speed Limit) (Stanley) (No. 1) Order, 1975

Notice is hereby given that Durham County Council have notice is nereby given that Durham County Council have made an Order under section 74(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Trans-port Act, 1968, and the effect is that the length of road specified in the Schedule to this notice becomes subject to a speed limit of 40 miles per hour. The Order comes into operation on the 30th June 1975.

- A copy of the Order together with a map can be inspected at:
- County Hall, Durham (Room 24, First Floor): Monday to Thursday, 8.30 a.m. to 5 p.m. Friday 8.30 a.m. to 4.30 p.m.
- Technical Officer's Department, Derwentside District Council, Council Offices, Front Street, Stanley, Co. Durham: Monday to Friday 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m.
  - J. Procter, Chief Executive and Clerk.

County Hall, Durham.

### 27th June 1975.

#### SCHEDULE

Road A.693 at Stanley (Stanley Town Centre By-pass Road) in the County of Durham from a point 160 yards east of its junction with Road C.11 (Park Road) in a northeasterly direction to its junction with four of the roundabout at High Street and including the whole of the roundabout near the junction of Tyne Road and Wear Road, a distance of approximately 1,160 yards. (772)

# DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

The County of Durham (Restricted Roads) (Evenwood) (No. 1) Order, 1975

### Imposition of 30 m.p.h. Speed Limit at Evenwood

Notice is hereby given that on the 26th June 1975, the Durham County Council made an Order under section 72(3) and section 73(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968 and Schedule 19 to the Local Government Act, 1972, which imposes a speed limit of 30 m.p.h. on the length of road specified in the Schedule to this notice.

The Order will come into operation on the 30th June 1975.

A copy of the Order, together with a map showing the length of road concerned, may be examined at:

- County Hall, Durham (First Floor, Room 24): Monday to Thursday, 8.30 a.m. to 5 p.m. Friday, 8.30 a.m. to 4.30 p.m.
- Teesdale District Council, 43 Galgate, Barnard Castle, Co. Durham: Monday to Friday, 9 a.m. to 5 p.n.
- Dated 27th June 1975.

J. Procter, Chief Executive and Clerk.

County Hall, Durham.

8271